CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
Deleted "Access control".
Amended by R.2005 d.266, effective August 15, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4115(a), 37 N.J.R. 3065(a).
Added definitions "Cashiering location" and "CCTV system
location"; deleted "Commission inspector" definition.
Amended by R.2008 d.13, effective January 7, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 3289(a), 40 N.J.R. 206(a).
Added definitions "Gaming voucher receipt", "Scan", "Suspicious
gaming voucher", "Suspicious gaming voucher report", "Unscanned
gaming voucher", "Unscanned gaming voucher transfer form", "Unver-

4. When the casino actually closes if such time is
earlier than the time specified in (a)l through 3 above.
(b) The "gaming day" for a casino licensee on a calendar
day which has been approved for extended hours of operation
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 5: 12-97(a) shall commence and termi-
nate, and the end of the gaming day for the previous calendar
day shall terminate, at those times set forth in the approved
system of internal procedures and administrative and account-
ing controls of each casino licensee. Each casino licensee
may establish a gaming day for slot machines which is . dif-
New Jersey State Uerary
19:45-1.2
ferent from its gaming day for table games and different from
its gaming day for the game of keno; provided, however, that
no gaming day shall be longer than 24 hours.
New Rule, R.1992 d.110, effective March 2, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3243(a), 24 N.J.R. 858(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.285, effective June 5, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2218(a), 27 N.J.R. 2254(a).
19:45-1.2 Accounting records
(a) Each casino licensee shall maintain complete, accurate,
and legible records of all transactions pertaining to the

assigned the responsibility and authority for the supervi-
sion and management of the overall operation of the
game of keno by the casino licensee, including, without
limitation, the hiring and terminating of all· keno person-
nel in accordance with the policies and practices estab-
lished by the casino licensee.
Supp. 9-7-04 45-24
CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
(k) Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit a
casino licensee from utilizing personnel in addition to those
described herein nor shall anything in this section be
construed to limit the discretion of the Commission to order
the utilization of additional personnel by the casino licensee
necessary for the proper conduct and effective supervision of
gaming in an establishment.
Amended by R.1982 d.206, effective July 6, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 534(b), 14 N.J.R. 710(d).
Added 10 to (a).
Amended by R.1986 d.308, effective August 4, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1096(a), 18 N.J.R. 1614(b).
(a)5iv added.
Amended by R.1987 d.395, effective October 5, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 54(b), 19 N.J.R. 1826(b).
Added text to (a)5iv "or a combination ... ".
Petition for Rulemaking: Personnel assignments.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1002(c).
Experimental 90-day implementation pursuant to N.J.S.A. 5:12-69(e),
(P.L. 1987 c.354), 5:12-70(f) and 5:12-lO0(e), effective April 11,
1988 (expires July 10, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 769(a).
Amended by: R.1988 d.387, effective August 15, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 765(a), 20 N.J.R. 2090(a).
Added "and bill changers".
Amended by R.1989 d.169, effective March 20, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 3120(b ); 21 N.J.R. 780(a).
(a)7: added assistant casino manager proviso; deleted (a)8 and
renumbered existing 9 and 10 as 8 and 9. In ( d), added "appropriate
license and position endorsement required by ... jobs compendium"
language.
Amended by R.1990 d.323, effective July 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3080(a), 22 N.J.R. 2039(a).
Revised (a)6i to elaborate on supervisory duties of the pit boss.
Amended by R.1991 d.381, effective August 5, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1302(a), 23 N.J.R. 2323(a).
Added new subsection (a), recodifying (a)-(c) as (b)-(d); deleted (d).
Stylistic revisions throughout new subsection (c).
Amended by R.1991 d.532, effective November 4, 1991.

Amended by R.1992 d.335, effective September 8, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1249(b), 24 N.J.R. 3098(c).
Moved language from subsection (d) to end of subsection (a)
regarding staffing level requirements.
Deleted (g), which had set a September 16, 1992 expiration date for
subsections (d), (e) and (f).
Notice of Temporary Adoption ofNew Rules and Amendments.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1517(a).
New rules and amendments for the game ofpai gow poker.
Amended by R.1992 d.406, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 569(a), 24 N.J.R. 3742(a).
Pai gow poker provisions added on permanent basis.
Amended by R.1992 d.411, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 558(a), 24 N.J.R. 3753(a).
Pai gow added.
Amended by R.1993 d.37, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3695(a), 25 N.J.R. 348(b).
Simulcast provisions added.
Administrative Correction.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2507(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.319, effective July 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1673(a), 25 N.J.R. 2911(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.141, effective March 21, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5906(a), 26 N.J.R. 1380(a).
Temporary Amendment: Double Down Stud.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4445(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.11, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4174(a), 27 N.J.R. 144(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.285, effective June 5, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2218(a), 27 N.J.R. 2254(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.306, effective June 19, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. l 162(a), 27 N.J.R. 2455(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.371, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1370(a), 27 N.J.R. 2706(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.430, effective August 7, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. l 767(b ), 27 N.J.R. 2967(a).
Added Caribbean stud poker.
Amended by R.1995 d.534, effective October 2, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2119(a), 27 N.J.R. 3795(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.623, effective December 4, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3596(a), 27 N.J.R. 4912(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.652, effective December 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3595(b ), 27 N.J.R. 5043(a).
Administrative Correction to (c)5i.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2404(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.356, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2352(b), 28 N.J.R. 3818(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.439, effective September 16, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2809(a), 28 N.J.R. 4236(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.443, effective September 16, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3597(a), 28 N.J.R. 4235(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.532, effective November 18, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3907(a), 28 N.J.R. 4899(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.130, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2807(a), 29 N.J.R. 918(a).
19:45~1.12
In (i), inserted reference to slot games department; in (i)l, added
responsibilities of the vault cashier.
Amended by R.1997 d.133, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. l lO(a), 29 N.J.R. 92l(a).
In (b )3, added second sentence.
Amended by R.1997 d.134, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 253l(a), 29 N.J.R, 928(a).
In (b)2, (b)5, (b)6, (c)2 and (c)5i, added reference to three card poker.
Amended by R.1997 d.215, effective May 19, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 542(a), 29 N.J.R. 2468(b ).
In (b )7, inserted last sentence; in ( c )7 and ( e )3, inserted "(in lieu of a
pit boss)"; subdivided (d); in (d)l, inserted "poker" preceding "floor-
person" and deleted second sentence relating to assignment of floor-
person when seven or more poker tables opened; added ( d)2; and made
nonsubstantive changes throughout section.
Administrative correction.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3270(b).
In (b )5, (b )6 and ( c )2, inserted reference to mini-craps.
Amended by R.1997 d.427, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 5060(a), 29 N.J.R. 4307(a).
Inserted references to mini-dice throughout.
Amended by R.1998 d.18, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3432(b), 30 N.J.R. 112(b).
Rewrote (a)l; added (a)2 through (a)2ii; amended (b)8; deleted (b)9;
amended (f) and (h); rewrote (h)5 and added N.J.A.C. reference; deleted
(i)3; amended (j)2; rewrote (j)3; and deleted (l).
Amended by R.1998 d.148, effective March 16, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 36(a), 30 N.J.R. 1059(a).
Inserted "conducting credit card and debit card cash transactions" in
(i) 1 and (j) 1.
Amended by R.1998 d.371, effective July 20, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4672(a), 30 N.J.R. 2639(b ).
In (b) and ( c ), inserted references to fast action hold 'em throughout.
Amended by R.1999 d.29, effective January 19, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 30(a), 31 N.J.R. 144(a).
45-25 Supp. 1-20-09
19:45-1.12
In (b) and ( c ), inserted references to casino war and fast action hold
'em.
Amended by R.1999 d.42, effective February l, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 4034(a), 31 N.J.R. 454(a).
In (c)5, inserted "(using only the dealing procedures in N.J.A.C.
19:47-7.7(c)l or 2)" following "minibaccarat" and inserted a reference
to casino war in i, added a new ii and recodified former ii through v as iii
through vi; and in (e)l, inserted "(using only the dealing procedures in
N.J.A.C. 19:47-7.7(c)l or 2)" following "minibaccarat".
Amended by R.1999 d.247, effective August 2, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 842(a), 31 N.J.R. 2248(a).
In ( c )5, inserted a new iii, and recodified former iii through vi as iv
through vii.
Amended by R.2000 d.2, effective January 3, 2000.
See: 30 N.J.R. 4149(a), 32 N.J.R. 7l(a).
Inserted references to spanish 21 and casino war throughout; and in
(c)5i and (e)l, inserted "(using only the dealing procedures in N.J.A.C.
19:47-7.7(c)l or 2)" following "minibaccarat".
Amended by R.2001 d.24, effective January 16, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3754(a), 33 N.J.R. 287(a).
In (e)l, inserted "(none of which shall offer the streak wager
permitted under N.J.A.C. 19:47-2.22)" preceding", spanish 21 ".
Amended by R.2001 d. 77, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4381(a), 33 N.J.R. 842(a).
Rewrote (c); and added (e)4 and 5.
Amended by R.2001 d.288, effective August 20, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4240(a), 33 N.J.R. 2824(a).
In (b )2, (b )5, (b )6, ( c )2 and ( c )5, added references to colorado hold
'em poker.
Amended by R.2002 d.132, effective May 6, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. l 7(a), 34 N.J.R. l 735(a).
In (h)2, substituted ", using currency" for "also accept currency and
coupons from patrons in exchange for currency", and inserted", pay slot
jackpots of less than $1,200 pursuant to N.J.A.C. 19:40-l.40E, and
accept currency and coupons from patrons in exchange for currency" at
the end of the paragraph.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 34 N.J.R. l 750(a), 2154(a).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2871(b).
Amended by R.2002 d.343 and d.344, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2212(a), 34 N.J.R. 2213(a), 34 N.J.R. 3793(a), 34 N.J.R.
3794(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2003 d.19, effective January 6, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 3176(a), 34 N.J.R. 3289(b), 35 N.J.R. 274(a).
Rewrote the section.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 35 N.J.R. 280(b), 1159(b).
Amended by R.2003 d.117, effective March 17, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 3941(a), 35 N.J.R. 1428(a).
Rewrote (j).
Amended by R.2003 d.243, effective June 16, 2003.
OTHER AGENCIES
See: 35 N.J.R. 1395(a), 35 N.J.R. 2740(a).
In (b)2, 5 and 6 and (c)2 and (c)5i, inserted", boston 5 stud poker"
following "colorado hold 'em poker".
Amended by R.2003 d.416, effective October 20, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2794(a), 35 N.J.R. 4908(a).
In ( c ), rewrote iii, vi and vii.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 35 N.J.R. 517l(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.176, effective May 3, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. l 798(a), 36 N.J.R. 2204(c).
Substituted references to shift managers for keno shift supervisors
throughout.
Amended by R.2004 d.326, effective August 16, 2004.

bill changer. If the bill changer is contained completely
within the cabinet of a slot machine and there is no sepa-
rate access to the bill changer unit, the information may be
recorded on the Machine Entry Authorization Log required
by (j) 1 above, provided that any information that concerns
the opening of the bill changer may be distinguished from
19:45-1.36
any other information that concerns the opening of the slot
machine or any other device connected thereto.
4. Whenever it is required that a printer for an ap-
proved gaming voucher system be accessed, the date, time,
purpose of such access, and the signature of the authorized
employee shall be recorded in the log required by (j) 1 or
(j)3 above, or a separate log as approved by the Commis-
sion.
Amended by R.1983 d.239, effective June 30, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1052(a), 15 N.J.R. 1040(b ).
Deleted requirements in (d)l, that only slot machines or attendants
had to sign the Machine Entry Authorization Log.
Petition for Rulemaking: Slot machine bill changer system.

See: 29 N.J.R. 4260(a), 30 N.J.R. 1309(a).
In (a)2, added the last two sentences in the introduction, and added i
and ii. .
Amended by R.2001 d.401, effective November 5, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2632(a), 33 N.J.R. 3761(a).
Rewrote (a)3; rewrote (t).
Amended by R.2002 d.60, effective March 4, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2402(b), 34 N.J.R. 1020(b).
Rewrote (a).
Amended by R.2002 d.4, effective January 6, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 20l2(a), 35 N.J.R. 259(a).
In (a), added "Except as provided in N.J.A.C. 19:45-154.a, each"; in
G) added 4.
Amended by R.2005 d.12, effective January 3, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4105(a), 37 N.J.R. lO0(a) ..
Amended by R.2007 d.222, effective July 16, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 359(b), 39 N.J.R. 2655(a).
45-76.2.3 Supp. 7-16-07
19:45-1.36
In (h), substituted "Except as otherwise provided in (b ), ( c ), ( d) and